PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FSJC VII, LLC, As Administrative Agent	08/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WALBRO ENGINE MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.
Street Address:	7400 North Oracle Road
Internal Address:	Suite 310
City:	Tucson
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85704

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7753347

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2122946635 Phone:

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - Huu Nguyen

Address Line 1: 1700 K Street N.W. Address Line 2: Patent Department

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200063817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86039.13-FSJC- RELEASE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALLAN A. FANUCCI

Total Attachments: 3

source=FSCJ VII, LLC Partial Release for US 7753347#page1.tif source=FSCJ VII, LLC Partial Release for US 7753347#page2.tif source=FSCJ VII, LLC Partial Release for US 7753347#page3.tif

REEL: 026760 FRAME: 0388

PATENT

PARTIAL RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS (the "Partial Release") is made and effective as of the date indicated below and is granted by FSJC VII, LLC, as the Administrative Agent ("Releasor"), in favor of Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Releasee").

WHEREAS, Releasee entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, or otherwise changed from time to time) (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Releasor, as the Administrative Agent for itself and certain lenders; and that certain Grant of Security Interest -- Patents, dated as of June 22, 2011 (the "Patent Security Agreement") in favor of Releasor, pursuant to which Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in all of Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Released Patent (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 026572 / Frame 0124 on July 11, 2011;

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge fully its security interest in and to the patent listed on **Schedule I** hereto, including all registrations and applications therefor and all rights associated therewith (the "<u>Released Patent</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor is willing to release and discharge fully its continuing security interest in and to the Released Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings give to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Partial Release of Patent Security Agreement. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in the Released Patent. For the avoidance of doubt, Releasee acknowledges and agrees that this Partial Release does not release, relinquish or discharge Releasor's security interest in any Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) other than the Released Patent.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 1 day of August 2011.

FSJC VII, LLC

Name: Steve Czech
Title: Executive Officer

SCHEDULE I

Released Patent

Title LAYERED SCAVENGING CARBURETOR

Patent No. 7753347

3

PATENT REEL: 026760 FRAME: 0391

RECORDED: 08/16/2011